No. 19-20134

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DOVIE LAVETTE WILLIAMS,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

TH HEALTHCARE LIMITED, Park Plaza Hospital (Parent Organization: Amisub of Texas, Incorporated),

Defendant - Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, No. 4:18-cv-4116 Hon. Lynn N. Hughes, United States District Judge

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

JAMES L. LEE Deputy General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN Associate General Counsel

ELIZABETH E. THERAN Assistant General Counsel

JAMES M. TUCKER Attorney EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. NE, Rm. 5NW10P
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 663-4870
James.Tucker@EEOC.gov

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities
Statement of Interest
Statement of the Issues
Statement of the Case
1. Statement of Facts2
2. District Court Decision
Argument4
The district court erred in ruling that it lacked jurisdiction over Williams's ADA and Title VII claims because she untimely filed her complaint
I. Williams timely filed her complaint5
II. It is settled law that timely filing of a complaint is not a jurisdictional prerequisite under the ADA and Title VII7
Conclusion9
Certificate of Service
Certificate of Compliance
Addendum
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 6(a) (excerpts) Addendum - 1

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.,	
546 U.S. 500 (2006)	8
Davis v. Fort Bend Cty.,	
893 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2018)	8
Espinoza v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.,	
754 F.2d 1247 (5th Cir. 1985)	8
Fort Bend Cty. v. Davis,	
139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	7, 8
Harris v. Boyd Tunica, Inc.,	
628 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2010)	5, 8
Jenkins v. City of San Antonio Fire Dep't,	
784 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2015)	5
Taylor v. Books A Million, Inc.,	
296 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2002)	8
Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,	
455 U.S. 385 (1982)	9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e et seq	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(3)	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 et seq	1
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a)	7
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a)(1)(A)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a)(1)(B)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a)(1)(C)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a)(4)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a)(5)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a)(6)	5
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	1
